










(iv) 

FOREWORD 

 

Following the plebiscite of my government during the last February elections, it is with a 

sense of honour that I am submitting to this House the 2017/18 Budget. 

 

The strategic directions of my regional Government for the coming 5 years were presented to 

this House on 3rd March 2017.  The Regional Government Programme was based on                    

16 pledges that we have taken towards the citizen of Rodrigues to shape                                       

“l’île Rodrigues de nos rêves”. 

 

Given the commitment of my Regional Government towards development of Rodrigues and 

the increasing mutual trust between Port Louis and Port Mathurin, the budget allocation has 

been increased from Rs 2.9 billion in 2016/17 to Rs 3.4 billion in 2017/18. 

 

This budget aims at enhancing the standard of living of every Rodriguan by proposing the 

financial and human resources required to materialise the 16 pledges defined in the 

Government Programme.  We are committed to job creation, continuous improvement in 

health care, education and training, information and communication technology, water supply 

and road network development, among others. 

 

I am confident that this budget will set the base towards implementing the five years’ 

government programme. We are providing to our citizens the means to change their lives and 

we are committed to handhold them towards new horizons.                                                        

C’est à dire les accompagner pour « franchir une nouvelle étape ».  

 

I appeal to every Rodriguan to unlock your potentials and seize the opportunity provided 

within this budget to take a step ahead.  

 

 

Louis Serge CLAIR, GCSK 

Chief Commissioner 



Rs 000

2016/2017 
Estimates

 2016/17
Revised 

Estimates 

2017/18
Estimates

2018/19        
Planned

2019/20        
Planned

   2,225,747    2,337,887    2,625,000     2,775,000    2,825,000 

Taxes           2,400           2,400           2,400            2,400           2,400 

Grants    2,199,820    2,309,085    2,600,000     2,750,000    2,800,000 
Of which :
              Contingencies            110,000                      -                75,000             175,000            225,000 
RRA Contribution
Social Contributions              550              550              550               550              550 

Other Revenue         22,977         25,852         22,050          22,050         22,050 

   2,224,824    2,332,745    2,625,000     2,775,000    2,825,000 

Compensation of Employees    1,004,190    1,045,598    1,071,446     1,094,475    1,110,324 

Purchase of Goods and Services       325,809       434,620       383,739        392,676       387,101 

Interest (Accrual basis)                 -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

Subsidies         14,000         16,040         17,040          17,274         15,000 

Grants to Parastatal Bodies/Local Authorities/RRA         17,790         17,985       253,790        256,290       256,290 

Social Benefits       638,725       679,449       684,425        695,725       692,725 

Other Expense       114,310       139,053       139,560        143,560       138,560 

Contingencies       110,000                 -           75,000        175,000       225,000 

             923           5,142                 -                    -                   -   

      740,000       775,000       825,000        700,000       750,000 

Contribution from Central Government       740,000       775,000       825,000        700,000       750,000 

      740,000       775,000       825,000        700,000       750,000 

Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets       740,000       775,000       825,000        700,000       750,000 

Contingencies                 -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

                -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

                -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

Domestic                 -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

     Equity Sale                 -                   -                   -                    -                   -   

v

STATEMENT OF RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY OPERATIONS

RECURRENT BUDGET

Recurrent Revenue

Recurrent Expenditure

Recurrent Balance

CAPITAL BUDGET

Capital Revenue

Capital Expenditure

Capital Balance

Net Acquisition of Financial Assets



vi

Rs 000

Votes Commissions/Departments  2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17 
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18 
Estimates 

 2018/19 
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

Vote 1-1 Office of the Clerk 19,796        18,100        19,614        20,541        23,614        

Vote 2-1 Chief Commissioner's Office 683,541      749,075      947,049      916,374      901,127      

Vote 2-1 Chief Commissioner's Office (Central Administration) 209,519      228,911      245,705      230,126      234,550      

Vote 2-2 Chief Commissioner's Office (State Land) 66,949        60,292        83,008        61,851        60,711        

Vote 2-3 Chief Commissioner's Office (Education) 407,073      459,872      618,336      624,397      605,866      

Vote 3-1 Deputy Chief Commissioner's Office 410,334      407,226      395,441      377,802      407,053      

Vote 4-1 Commission for Women's Affairs, Family Welfare,
Child Development, Industrial Development,
Information and Communication Technology,
Vocational Training, Cooperatives, Trade,
Commerce and Licensing and Prisons and
Reforms Institutions

183,563      186,667      169,920      168,874      181,110      

Vote 5-1 Commission for Health, Community Development,
Fire Services, Meteorological Services, Judicial
Services and Civil Status

432,589      476,740      540,533      499,624      507,388      

Vote 6-1 Commission for Social Security, Housing, Labour
and Industrial Relations, Employment and
Consumer Protection

647,304      689,797      800,541      812,689      822,082      

Vote 7-1 Commission for Agriculture, Environment,
Fisheries, Marine Parks and Forestry

363,184      446,584      369,884      368,547      369,398      

Vote 7-1 Agriculture 155,829      232,141      160,587      154,491      147,412      

Vote 7-2 Environment 207,355      214,443      209,297      214,056      221,986      

Vote 8-1 Commission for Youth & Sports, Arts and
Culture, Library Services, Museum, Archives and
Historical Sites and Buildings

114,513      133,556      132,018      135,549      138,228      

Vote 9-1 Contingencies and Reserves 110,000      -              75,000        175,000      225,000      

2,964,824  3,107,745   3,450,000   3,475,000   3,575,000  

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY VOTES

Grand Total













2

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE

 Rs 000 

 2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17         
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18
Estimates 

 2018/19
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

      19,796        18,100        19,614     20,541     23,614 
of which

      19,796        18,100        18,614     18,541     18,614 
              -                  -            1,000       2,000       5,000 

Sub-Head 1-101: Parliamentary Affairs

 Rs 000 

Item 
No.

 2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17         
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18
Estimates 

 2018/19
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

      19,796        18,100        18,614     18,541     18,614 
21 Compensation of Employees       18,125        15,909        15,890     15,957     16,030 

21110 Personal Emoluments       15,645        13,118        13,099     13,166     13,239 
.001 Basic Salary         12,516          10,701          10,982       11,044        11,111 

Chairperson 1 1           1,332            1,309            1,428         1,428          1,428 

Minority Leader 1 1           1,008            1,012            1,104         1,104          1,104 

Deputy Chairperson 1 1              655               655 714            714             714 

Members * 8 8           5,098            4,432            3,799         3,799          3,799 

Clerk, Regional Assembly ** 1 1           1,140               303            1,212         1,212          1,212 

Deputy Clerk, Regional Assembly -- --              461               324 -                 -                 -   
Confidential Secretary (formerly Confidential 
Clerk/Senior Confidential Clerk )

2 2              626               681 701            721             742 

Editor, Regional Assembly -- -- -                    -   -                 -                 -   

Reporter, Regional Assembly 1 1              340               376 381            390             401 

Assistant Reporter, Regional Assembly 1 1              499               203 207            210             215 

Office Management Assistant (formerly 
General Services Executive (RRA))

1 1 -                 267 275            283             292 

Management Support Officer (formerly 
General Services Officer (RRA))

1 1              507               249 255            261             267 

Trainee Library Clerk 1 1              152               166 166            166             166 

Office Auxiliary/Senior Office Auxiliary 
(formerly Office Caretaker)

2 2              357               405 413            422             430 

Driver (on roster) 1 1 -                 186 191            195             199 

Handy Worker 1 1              186               133 136            139             142 

General Worker -- --              155 -                    -                 -                 -   

Total 23 23
.003 Extra Remuneration              197 10 20              20               20 
.004 Allowances           1,120               600 400            400             400 
.008 Facilities allowances to RRA Members              753               753 780            780             780 
.009 End-of-year Bonus           1,059            1,054 917            922             928 

21111 Other Staff Costs         2,480          2,791          2,791       2,791       2,791 
.002 Travelling and Transport           2,275            2,586            2,586         2,586          2,586 
.100 Overtime              200               200 200            200             200 
.200 Staff Welfare 5 5 5 5 5 

 VOTE 1-1 : OFFICE OF THE CLERK - continued

Details

 VOTE 1-1  TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Recurrent 
Capital 

* Twelve (12) RRA Members were in post up to January 2017 and Eight (8) RRA Members are in post as from February 2017.
** Appointed Clerk as from 27 March 2017.

Details

Recurrent Expenditure

 In Post
Mar 2017  

 Funded 
2017/18 















9

Sub-Head 2-101: Central Administration 

Rs 000

Item 
No.

 2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17         
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18
Estimates 

 2018/19
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

    182,539      181,077      200,805   203,107   200,435 
21 Compensation of Employees     140,291      132,103      142,067   145,195   146,297 

21110 Personal Emoluments     121,864      111,852      123,040   126,168   127,270 
.001 Basic Salary         51,776          40,391          44,973       46,515        47,452 

Chief Commissioner 1 1           2,016            2,112            2,112         2,112          2,112 

Island Chief Executive 1 1           1,368            1,368            1,368         1,368          1,368 

Departmental Head 1 1           2,928               791            1,212         1,212          1,212 

Head Finance -- 1                 -                    -                  579            868             868 

Administrative Officer 1 4              571               429            1,059         1,196          1,211 

Administrative Officer (Personal) 1 1              615               658                668            687             707 
Safety and Health Officer/Senior Safety and 
Health Officer 

1 1              275               302                311            320             330 

Manager, Human Resources -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   
Assistant Manager, Human Resources 2 2              108            1,058            1,088         1,121          1,145 
Human Resource Officer/Senior Human 
Resource Officer 

1 5              432               357                467            476             485 

Senior Executive Officer (Rodrigues) 1 1              525               545                545            545             545 
Higher Executive Officer (Rodrigues) 1 1              694               367                376            385             396 
Social Worker, Rodrigues Regional Assembly -- 1              175                  -                    97            194             199 

Office Management Assistant (formerly 
General Services Executive (RRA))

6 9           2,509            1,878            1,932         1,987          2,042 

Citizen's Advice Bureau Organiser -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

Office Supervisor 1 1              378               412                412            412             412 

Confidential Secretary (formerly Confidential 
Clerk/Senior Confidential Clerk)

3 3           1,072            1,146            1,189         1,220          1,253 

Management Support Officer (formerly 
General Services Officer (RRA))

28 56         10,907            6,322            6,633         6,775          6,920 

Senior Word Processing Operator -- --              248                  -                    -                 -                 -   

Word Processing Operator 8 8           1,391            1,328            1,357         1,388          1,420 

Audio Visual Assistant 1 1              347               381                381            381             381 

Receptionist/Telephone Operator 1 1              275               279                151            154             158 
Head Office Auxiliary (formerly Senior/ 
Head Office Caretaker)

2 2              498               519                542            558             571 

Office Auxiliary/Senior Office Auxiliary 
(formerly Office Caretaker)

6 6              760            1,060            1,083         1,106          1,126 

 Chief Tradesman -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

 Head Gardener/Nursery Attendant -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

 Senior Gardener/Nursery Attendant -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

 Gardener/Nursery Attendant 1 1              376               187                191            195             199 

 Stores Attendant  4 4              575               787                806            813             821 

 Field Supervisor -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

 Housekeeper 1 1              198               224                228            233             238 

 Driver, Mechanical Unit  -- --                27                  -                    -                 -                 -   

 Tradesman's Assistant  1 1              923               134                136            139             142 

 Mason -- --              411                  -                    -                 -                 -   

Details

 Recurrent Expenditure 

 In Post
Mar 2017  

 Funded 
2017/18 

 VOTE 2-1 : CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE - continued



10

Rs 000

Item 
No.

 2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17         
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18
Estimates 

 2018/19
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

Gateman -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

Handy Worker 6 6              521               870                889            908             928 

General Worker 4 8           1,349               669                993         1,009          1,018 

Finance Cadre
Manager, Financial Operations 1 1              705               746                755            755             755 

Assistant Manager, Financial Operations 2 4           2,173            1,116            1,145         1,182          1,220 

Principal Financial Operations Officer 
(formerly Senior Financial Operations Officer)

-- 2                 -                    -                    50              50               50 

Senior Financial Operations Officer (Personal) -- --              489                  -                    -                 -                 -   

Financial Officer/Senior Financial Officer 20 27           7,077            7,677            7,864         8,080          8,303 

Internal Control Cadre
Principal Internal Control Officer -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   

Senior Internal Control Officer -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   
Internal Control Officer/Senior Internal 
Control Officer

-- 1                49                 10                  10              10               10 

Procurement and Supply Cadre
Manager (Procurement and Supply) -- --                54                  -                    -                 -                 -   

Assistant Manager (Procurement and Supply) -- --              410                  -                    -                 -                 -   

Principal Procurement and Supply Officer  
(formerly Senior Procurement and Supply Officer)

-- 1                 -                   10                  25              25               25 

Senior Procurement and Supply Officer -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   
Procurement and Supply Officer/Senior 
Procurement and Supply Officer 

15 20           5,794            5,199            5,334         5,483          5,635 

Economic Planning and Monitoring Unit 

Senior Analyst, Rodrigues Regional Assembly 1 1              439                  -                  475            490             504 

Analyst, Rodrigues Regional Assembly 1 4           1,136               396            1,225         1,262          1,300 
Statistician -- 1                 -                    -                  204            306             306 
Senior Statistical Officer (formerly Senior 
Statistical Assistant (Rodrigues))

1 1                27               348                357            367             376 

Statistical Officer (formerly Statistical Assistant 
(Rodrigues)

2 3              951               706                724            743             761 

Legal Services
Attorney, Rodrigues Regional Assembly -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   
Legal Officer, Rodrigues Regional Assembly -- --                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -   
 Total 127 194

.003           1,000               108                216            216             216 

.004           3,220            3,800            3,275         3,393          3,450 

.005           8,820            5,938          11,160       11,500        11,530 

.009  End-of-year Bonus           4,398            3,000            3,766         3,894          3,972 

.010  Allowance in lieu of Sick Leave         43,000          49,642          50,000       51,000        51,000 

.011  Service to Mauritius Programme           9,650            8,973            9,650         9,650          9,650 

21111         7,527          9,509          8,127       8,127       8,127 
.002  Travelling and Transport           4,500            5,482            4,600         4,600          4,600 
.100  Overtime           3,000            4,000            3,500         3,500          3,500 
.200  Staff Welfare                27                 27                  27              27               27 

21210       10,900        10,742        10,900     10,900     10,900 
.001  Contribution to National Savings Fund         10,900          10,742          10,900       10,900        10,900 

Details

 In Post
Mar 2017  

 Funded 
2017/18 

 VOTE 2-1 : CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE - continued

 Extra Assistance 

 Extra Remuneration 
 Allowances 

Other Staff Costs

Social Contributions



11

Rs 000

Item 
No.

 2016/17
Estimates 

 2016/17         
Revised 

Estimates 

 2017/18
Estimates 

 2018/19
Planned 

 2019/20
Planned 

22       19,748        24,234        33,898     32,838     31,338 
22010         2,800          2,910          3,450       3,450       3,450 

.001  Electricity            1,450            1,100            1,450         1,450          1,450 

.002  Telephone           1,350            1,810            2,000         2,000          2,000 

22020         1,500          1,590          1,700       1,700       1,700 
.001  Vehicles           1,500            1,590            1,700         1,700          1,700 

22040            645             880          1,000       1,000       1,000 
.001  Office Equipment              500               550                600            600             600 
.002  Office Furniture              145               330                400            400             400 

22050            500             510             600          600           600 
.001  Postage              200               200                250            250             250 
.003  Office Sundries              300               310                350            350             350 

22060            570          1,820          8,105       9,355       7,855 
.001  Buildings              250               350                650            650             650 
.003  Plant &Equipment                70                 70                  70              70               70 
.005  IT Equipment              250            1,400            5,885         7,135          5,635 
.016  Fibre Cable between Commissions                 -                    -              1,500         1,500          1,500 

22090            383          1,024             383          383           383 
.001  Security Services              383            1,024                383            383             383 

22100         3,250          4,550          4,560       4,750       4,750 
.003  Printing and Stationery           2,000            3,000            3,000         3,000          3,000 
.006  Publications           1,000            1,500            1,500         1,500          1,500 
.008  Newspaper              250                 50                  60            250             250 

22110            200             200             200          200           200 
.001 Expenses and Allowances of Delegates on mission                 200                  200                   200               200               200 

22120         3,600          3,650          6,300       3,800       3,800 
.002              300               450                500            500             500 
.017  Legal Fees               800            1,800                800            800             800 
.024  Fees i.c.w Capacity Building           2,500            1,400            5,000         2,500          2,500 

22900         6,300          7,100          7,600       7,600       7,600 
.001  Uniforms              300               300                300            300             300 
.002  Accommodation Costs           1,500            1,500            1,500         1,500          1,500 
.003  Passage Costs              500            1,000            1,000         1,000          1,000 
.004  Catering                  -                    -                  500            500             500 
.099  Miscellaneous Expenses           1,000            1,300            1,300         1,300          1,300 
.921  Transport and Clearance of Stores           3,000            3,000            3,000         3,000          3,000 

25       14,000        16,040        16,040     16,274     14,000 
25110       14,000        16,040        16,040     16,274     14,000 

.005         14,000          16,040          16,040       16,274        14,000 

26 Grants            500             700             800          800           800 
26313            500             700             800          800           800 

.075              200               400                400            400             400 

.121              300               300                400            400             400 

28 Other Expense         8,000          8,000          8,000       8,000       8,000 
28212         8,000          8,000          8,000       8,000       8,000 

.029           8,000            8,000            8,000         8,000          8,000 
   (a) Youth Employment Programme (Government Scheme)           8,000            8,000            8,000         8,000          8,000 

    182,539      181,077      200,805   203,107   200,435 

 Employability Enhancement Programme 

TOTAL

Subsidies

 Fees to Chairman & Members of Board & Committees 

 Subsidy to Shipping Services to and from Rodrigues  

 Grant to Public Officers Welfare Council  
 Grant to Airport of Rodrigues  

Other Goods and Services

Details

Transfer to Households

Extra Budgetary Unit 

Subsidies

 VOTE 2-1 : CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE - continued

Fees 

Overseas Travel

Publications and Stationery

Cost of Utilities
Goods and Services

Security

Maintenance

Office Expenses

Office Equipment and  Furniture

Fuel and Oil


























































































































































































































































	02 TABLE OF CONTENTS
	DRAFT
	APPROVED BUDGET

	Foreword final 
	03 STATEMENT OF RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY OPERATIONS 2017-2018
	JUL17-JUN18

	04 SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY VOTES-2017-2018
	Sheet1

	05 Summary of Revenue Projections 2017-2018
	Sheet1
	Sheet1 (2)

	blank page 1
	1-1 OFFICE OF THE CLERK
	1-1 ESTIMATES 2017-2018 RRA
	17-18

	2-2 CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
	2-1 CHIEF COM OFFICE NEWxlsx
	17-18

	2-2 STATE LANDxlsx
	17-18

	2-3 EDUCATION NEWxlsx
	17-18

	3-1 DEPUTY CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
	ESTIMATES 2017-2018
	PI (17-18) RRA

	4-1 COMMISSION FOR WOMEN'S
	ESTIMATES 2017-2018
	DCC (16-17) RRA

	5-1 COMMISSION FOR HEALTH AND OTHERS
	ESTIMATES 17-18
	EST 17-18

	6-1 COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL SECURITY
	ESTIMATES 2017-2018..
	Soc (17-18) RRA

	7-1 COM FOR AGRICULTURE (AGRICULTURE)Overight
	ESTIMATES 2017-2018 AGRICULTURE
	CCO - AGRI (17-18)

	ESTIMATES 2017-2018 ENVIRONEMNT
	ENV (17-18) FINAL

	8-1 COMMISSION FOR YOUTH AND SPORTS
	ESTIMATES 2017-2018
	YTH (16-17)RRA

	9-1 CONTINGENCIES AND RESERVES
	16-17 etc
	Sheet2

	blank page 2
	APPENDIX A1 REVENUE TABLE A1
	2017-2018
	2017-2018 (2)

	APPENDIX A2  REVENUE TABLE A2
	Jul16-Jun17
	2017-2018
	2017-2018 (2)

	APPENDIX B1 - TABLE B1 - AUTHORITY TO INCUR EXPENDITURE 2017-2018
	Sheet1
	2017-2018

	APPENDIX B2 EXPENDITURE - TABLE B2 - Staffing position  2017-2018
	SUMMURAY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES
	SUMMURAY OF FINANCIAL RESOU (2
	Sheet3

	APPENDIX B3 - FINANCIAL RESOURCES - TABLE B3
	Sheet1
	Sheet1 (2)

	04 SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY VOTES-2017-2018.pdf
	Sheet1

	1-1 ESTIMATES 2017-2018 RRA.pdf
	17-18

	ESTIMATES 2017-2018.pdf
	YTH (16-17)RRA

	APPENDIX B1 - TABLE B1 - AUTHORITY TO INCUR EXPENDITURE 2017-2018.pdf
	2017-2018

	APPENDIX B2 EXPENDITURE - TABLE B2 - Staffing position  2017-2018.pdf
	SUMMURAY OF FINANCIAL RESOU (2

	APPENDIX B3 - FINANCIAL RESOURCES - TABLE B3.pdf
	Sheet1 (2)

	APPENDIX B3 - FINANCIAL RESOURCES - TABLE B3.pdf
	Sheet1 (2)

	02 TABLE OF CONTENTS.pdf
	DRAFT

	9-1 CONTINGENCIES AND RESERVES.pdf
	16-17 etc

	ESTIMATES 2017-2018...pdf
	Soc (17-18) RRA

	ESTIMATES 2017-2018.pdf
	DCC (16-17) RRA

	ESTIMATES 2017-2018.pdf
	DCC (16-17) RRA

	ESTIMATES 17-18.pdf
	EST 17-18




